Public Document Pack

Agenda for Arts and Culture Forum
Wednesday, 16th April, 2025, 10.00 am

District Council
Members of Arts and Culture Forum

Councillors: R Doorbar, O Davey, P Fernley, N Hookway, East Devon District Council
V Johns, J Whibley, N Sneller, | Barlow, S Gazzard, J Brown, Blackdown House
C Buchan, A Singh and P Faithfull Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate

Honiton

EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON

Venue: Online via the Zoom app Tel: 01404 515616
www.eastdevon.gov.uk

Contact: Alethea Thompson;
01395 571653

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday, 8 April 2025

Meeting of the Arts and Culture Forum

=

Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

2 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)
3 Apologies
4 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

Year 3 Cultural Programme (Pages 13 - 36)
Villages in Action (Pages 37 - 48)

South West Museums Development (Pages 49 - 56)
Screen Devon (Pages 57 - 64)

© 00 N O O

Manor Pavilion Theatre (Pages 65 - 82)

10 East Devon events update

Verbal summary of events from the last financial year and looking toward the
events booked in for the next 12 months.

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but
itwould be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or

page 1


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Arts and Culture Forum held at Online via the
Zoom app on 6 November 2024

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 1.10 pm

10

11

12

13

Public speaking

There were no members of the public registered to speak.
Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 were agreed.
Declarations of interest

9. Exmouth Festival - decarbonisation pilot.
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor.

9. Exmouth Festival - decarbonisation pilot.
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor.

10. UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 2 Cultural Programme.
Councillor lan Barlow, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Director of
Sidmouth School of Art who had a UK SPF grant.

Villages in Action

Mair George, Creative Director, Villages in Action explained that Villages in Action (VIA)
had been in exi
[...]
ncements for the compere about actions and activities around sustainability.

Surveys were commissioned to gather data on audiences and what they experienced.
Travel, energy and waste data were recorded in a spreadsheet to calculate the event’s
carbon footprint and as a way of monitoring improvement. Feedback from the festival
was that 42% of those asked said that they had experienced an ‘environment of
sustainability’. Overall travel footprint reduced from 14.7 to 13.1 tCO2. Overall carbon
footprint was reduced by 5% from 2023 to 2024. During the 2024 festival car use went
up and walking down, but seven times more people travelled by train.

The festival organisers outlined the toolkit during their presentation. The toolkit was an
excellent resource for event planning and contained:
¢ Exmouth festival case-study.
Carbon calculator spreadsheet.
Sample survey.
Event planning document; pre, during and post event actions.
Templates for signage and bin toppers.
Examples of sustainability messaging.
Resources and links.

On behalf of the Forum the festival organisers were congratulated on a fantastic piece of
work. Their work on sustainability was inspirational and provided a good example of how
data driven things needed to be. It was critical to create awareness of decarbonisation
and to be mindful of carbon footprints.

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 2 Cultural Programme

The Cultural Producer’s report provided a summary of the second year of outputs of the
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF) cultural programme, from April 2023 — April 2024.
This was a three year funded programme which helped to both support the delivery of
East Devon’s Cultural Strategy 2022-2031 as well as deliver funding into the district’s
diverse and distinctive creative communities and help to support their activities and
events. The three year Cultural Programme was due to be complete in March 2025.

In year two the Cultural Programme predominately focussed on two activities:

e The continued development of the Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) network,
including increased membership, training and the launch of an ACED website.

e The launch of the Creative East Devon Fund (CEDF) grant scheme (£25,000) — to
provide small grants of up to £3,000 to cultural projects and events that aligned
with the EDDC Cultural Strategy. The launch of the CEDF provided a formal
framework through which to consider future requests and ensure parity and
transparency in the decision-making process and has created a robust
mechanism to process funding requests from cultural organisations, with
involvement from elected members.

The outputs and outcomes in year two were contained in the report and it was noted that
all but two had been exceeded. Overall, the CEDF grants had a hugely positive impact
that was widespread in both the aims achieved and the location and types of
beneficiaries reached. It proved an effective and low-cost way of supporting cultural
organisations and delivering on both UKSPF outputs and outcomes and the themes of
the Cultural Strategy. This funding had acted as crucial seed funding for organisations
to submit larger bids using CEDF as match funding.

page 8



19

Arts and Culture Forum 6 November 2024

On behalf of the Forum the Assistant Director — Countryside and Leisure thanked the
Cultural Producer for all the work that she had undertaken.

RESOLVED: that the Arts and Culture Form endorse the report and the successful
delivery of the year two outputs of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund culture programme.

Thelma Hulbert Gallery

Gemma Girvan, Thelma Hulbert Gallery Manager and Curator updated the Forum on
some of the activities happening at the Thelma Hulbert Gallery (THG).

The Create our Space (COS) Arts Council funded project encouraged young people
between the ages of seven and 25 into gallery spaces and to engage with visual arts.
Some of the highlights of the project were:

e Employed the first Student Intern.
Delivered over 30 school’'s workshops
[...]
urism.
Transport solutions.

The vision of the LVEP was creating prosperity for people and places with a high quality,
high spend and productive visitor economy. The mission was helping its partners on
their path to making a better Devon. The objectives of the LVEP were:

e Grow visitor spend.

e Spread the benefits.

e Create a year-round economic driver.

page 10



Arts and Culture Forum 6 November 2024

The Senior Economic Development Officer explained the structure of the LVEP and that
EDDC were part of the wider representation on the Devon and Partners LVEP Advisory
Board. She was the EDDC representative on the LVEP Advisory Board and regularly
updated the Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism. There was no
financial commitment from EDDC, other than officer time. Devon was one of the last
areas in the country to form an LVEP. The current focus for the Devon and Partners
LVEP was:

e Growth plan.
South West visitor economy hub.
AccessAble project.
Promotional activities with VisitEngland.
Feeding into national priorities and opportunities.

The vision and mission of the LVEP and the work of the Advisory Board linked closely
with the tourism priorities outlined in EDDC’s Council Plan, Economic Development
Strategy, Tourism Strategy and Cultural Strategy.

The Senior Economic Development Officer was thanked for her helpful presentation.
Members were pleased to see the clear link between culture, the economy and tourism.

Attendance List

EDDC Councillors present:
O Davey

P Fernley

N Hookway

P Faithfull

Town Representatives
| Barlow, Sidmouth Town Council
R Doorbar, Budleigh Salterton Town Council

Officers in attendance:

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure
Gemma Girvan, Gallery Manager and Curator

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer

Caitlin Davey, Events Officer

Sarah Elghady, Cultural Producer

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive

Geri Panteva, Senior Economic Development Officer
Andrew Wood, Director of Place

Also Present

Jo Cairns, South West Museum Development
Mair George, Villages in Action

Zoey Cooper, Exmouth Festival

Jess Magill, Exmouth Festival

David Salas, University of Exeter

Apologies:
J Bull, Axminster Town Council

page 11



Arts and Culture Forum 6 November 2024

V Johns

J Whibley

J Brown, Honiton Town Coucil

C Buchan, Cranbrook Town Council
A Singh, Seaton Town Council

Chair Date:

page 12



Agenda ltem 5

Report to: Arts & Culture ForumChoose a meeting

Date of Meeting 16" April 2025

Document classification: Part A Public Document e .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

UK Shared Prosperity Fund cultural programme
Report summary:

The report provides a summary of the third year of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF)
Cultural Programme, from April 2024 — March 2025. This is a three year funded programme which
is helping to both support the delivery of East Devon’'s Cultural Strategy 2022-2031 as well as
deliver funding into our district's diverse and distinctive creative communities and help to support
their activities and events. The three year Cultural Programme is now complete and an extension
Y4 has been agreed in principle.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the Arts & Culture Forum:
e endorses this report and the successful delivery of the year three UK SPF Cultural Programme.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that the Forum is informed and updated regularly on the progress of East Devon
Cultural Strategy. The Cultural Programme year three outcomes will feed into the overarching
monitoring and evaluation being reported to MHCLG by the Economic Development team as the
UK SPF programme co-ordinators.

Officer: Sarah Elghady, Cultural Producer; tel 01395 517500. Sarah.Elghady@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

L] Climate Action and Emergencies

[1 Coast, Country and Environment

[] Council and Corporate Co-ordination
Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport
[1 Democracy and Transparency

[0 Economy and Assets

O Finance

O Strategic Planning

[ Sustainable Homes and Communities

Equalities impact Low Impact

page 13


mailto:Sarah.Elghady@eastdevon.gov.uk

Climate change Low Impact
Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report.

Links to background information Click here to enter links to background information;
appendices online; and previous reports. These must link to an electronic document. Do not
include any confidential or exempt information.

Link to Council Plan:

Priorities (check which apply)

[0 Outstanding Place and Environment

Outstanding Homes and Communities

O QOutstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity
O Outstanding Council and Council Services

Reportin full
1. Year 3 UK SPF Cultural Programme Activity (April 2023 — March 2024)

1.1 In Year 3, the original allocation for the Creative Programme in 2024/25 was £40,000. Due to
the high level of demand and strength of bids received for the Creative East Devon Fund, this
allocation was increased by £12,000 as there was a forecast underspend in the admin budget
available. This brought the Year 3 allocation to £52,000.

1.2 In Y3 the Cultural Programme predominantly focused on two activities; the continued support
for and development of the Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) network through meetings and
training, and continued delivery of the Creative East Devon Fund grant scheme. Funding was also
designated to support the new initiative Screen Devon.

2. Arts and Culture East Devon

2.1 The Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) network saw considerable growth in Year 3,
expanding its membership from 150 in March 2024 to 204 members by March 2025. EDDC
continued to provide support to the network through running meetings three times a year, sending
monthly newsletters, providing free training opportunities, 
[...]
Financial implications:
No further financial implications arising other than those detailed in the report.
Legal implications:

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this summary report.

page 16



)T abed

UK SPF
Cultural Programme

Year 3 Summary
April 2024 — March 2025




g1.9bed

A

C

ARTS &
CULTURE
EAST
DEVON

Y3 Allocated Budget £52,000

Year 3 Activity (April 2024 — March 2025)

In Year 3, the Cultural Programme predominantly focused on
three activities;

1. The continued support for and development of the Arts and
Culture East Devon (ACED) network; through network
meetings and training opportunities

2. The continued delivery of the Creative East Devon Fund
grant scheme.

3. Funding support of the newly established Screen Devon.

* D

District Council



ACED DIRECTORY

Become a member today.

Pad

ARCHITECTURE &
DESIGN

View members

L

™
FESTIVALS

View members

20
OUTDOOR SPACE

View members

Filter by category or view all members below.

9
s
CREATIVE EDUCATION

View members

LIBRARIES AND
LITERATURE

View members

@
THEATRE

View mermbers

MUSEUM

204

ACED
MEMBERS

Join the ACED Network to make local connections and collaborate with other creatives

EXPLORE THE DIRECTORY

¥
DANCE

View members

>
El
1T\

& HERITAGE

U mayp,

View members

&

VISUAL ARTS & CRAFTS

View members

-

DIGITAL
(FILM, TV, GAMING)

View members

g

MUSIC

View members

®
-
ALL ACED MEMBERS

View all members




> 4

ACED CHAMPIONS

g\lhat is an ACED Champion?

Cur ACED Champions are passionate about supporting the
ACED Network and help to raise awareness of ACED and the East
Devon Cultural Strategy, engaging with cultural projects and

events.




U

ACED VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR
2025

Honour a volunteer’s outstanding contribution to your arts /

heritage organisation or festival and recognise the invaluable
Enpact they make through the ACED Volunteer of the Year
Award 2025.

=

Nominating is easy. Just submit up to 250 words about your
volunteer and three words 
[...]
e 56


https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/11233-2/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/11233-2/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/july-carbon-literacy-course/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/seeds-for-action-connect-co-work-july-session/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/seeds-for-action-connect-co-work-september-session/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/seeds-for-action-connect-co-work-september-session/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/carbon-literacy-for-museums-september-trainer-support-session/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/training/skills/carbon-literacy-for-museums-september-trainer-support-session/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/what-we-do/annual-museum-survey/south-west-2024-reporting/
https://southwestmuseums.org.uk/what-we-do/annual-museum-survey/south-west-2024-reporting/

)G abed

Screen Devon

YEAR 1 - 2

Claire Horrocks, Manager

East Devon | Arts and Culture Forum
16 April 2025

SCREEN
DEVON

g Wa)| epuaby



QG abed

| Screen Devon is established

“Devon is a place organisalions & enlerprises can engage wilh the screen
industries by grasping opportunities, progressing crealively and by drawing

from a range of skilled people and places.”

e Working to establish Devon as a “film friendly” place.
e | ogging infrastructure | Crew, Suppliers, Locations

e Understanding workforce capacity | Identifying skills gaps & informing a new

programme of skills development.

e Track the economic impact from Screen productions in the region.

e Nurture and support Devon’s creative industries | Events, opportunities,

connections, networks.

collaborate, benefit and grow.

e Putting Devon on the map and building a strategy to become
recognised as a world class destination.

e Aligning cultural strategies | Ensure Devon is not missing opportunities to

SCREEN
DEVON




65 abed

; SUPPORTED

Year 1. | Exmouth Film Festival
YW T

“It’s a collaborative endevour. You can’t just do anvthing on your
own” Fohn Sorapure. Wonka.

Screen Devon collaborated with Exmouth Film Festival to deliver a pop-up industry event
The session included:

e An industry guest speaker, John Sorapure known for their work on Wonka, Paddington
and Barbie.

e Info on Screen Devon and our role in the region
e Networking

ENTERPRISES ORGS

SUPPORTED

SCREEN
DEVON




09 abed

Year 1. | Exmouth Film Festival

TN Say ._ 2y
TR 4 2 5 organisations with East Devon postcodes identified.

¥ & l_.:;'*’
e‘;" ORGS
)

- “
£ 1

*r) SUPPORTED Screen Devon followed this up with:
b ¥ il t;: )_ _ e One-to-one conversations.
P - S e Invite the contacts to join the Screen Devon Crew & Suppliers

Database

e Carry out a simple evaluation of the event

e Establish a better understanding of the East Devon Cultural
landscape and how to respond.

Headlines from post event outreach:

1 x Discussion for working with East Devon organisation to collaborate
Screen Devon event on creative sustainability. ‘
1 x Paid Role opportunty for BFI Short Film SCREEN
2 X new connections between directors & Producers DEVON




19 abed

Year 1. \ Exmouth Film Festival
_ " =

7 enterprises with East Devon postcodes identified.

ENTERPRISES

SUPPORTED Headlines from post event outreach:

e Discussion for hosting an industry “Market place” event in the region
which will bring HETV and Film broadcasters to the region and
connect them with local talent where ideas can be developed.

e 1 x Collaboration platforming their photography across Screen
Devon’s channels to communicate Devon’s landscapes as some of the
best film locations in England.

e 1 x Response to a feature film enquiry from an East Devon based
Producer, offering support in the early stages of production planning.
SD recommend East Devon locations, crew and ‘
connections to the wider network of Devon creatives. SCREEN

DEVON
|




29 abed

Year 1. | BECOMING FILM FRIENDLY

ECONOMY

P 5 day shoot =
£700Kk

To attract more HETV & Film Production SD is working to:

e SD as simple one-stop point of contact to make life easy for visiting
productions.

e Be quick to respond.

e Recommendations for simple permits process-Devon Wide!

e Easy access to location directories.

e Connect enquiries with local crew and suppliers.

T RECCOMENDATIONS:
CULTURALLY e Simple Devon wide permits process- East Devon already doing an
IP /regional incredible job!
stories & e Screen Devon to help broker new locations and manage ‘

9 perspectives private directory. SCREEN
G, DEVON
|




€9 abed

Year 2 | Next steps

1 x EVENT
‘:. TARGETS e Demystifying Green Filmmaking tbc
2025-26 NUMBER OF ORGS SUPPORTED
e 15| Event / Mentoring / One-to-ones
NUMBER OF ENTERPRISES SUPPORTED
e 15| Event / Mentoring / One-to-ones

SCREEN TOURISM
HEALTHY e Tracking Ripple Effect of films such as SALT PATH
SCREEN INPUT INTO ECONOMY ‘
"\  CULTURE e Traking data for filming days across the region e
COMAPRE DEVON
e Assess what our neighboursd can do. How do we up our |
offer?




Thank you.

SCREEN
DEVON




| | MANOR
East| paviLiON @
|Dmn,l THEATRE

District Council Sidmouth




Theatre Use

Professional

Amateur and Community Interest Groups

45

Education

31.58

Live Music

16.19

A closer look at theatre usage

99 abed

MANOR
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth

m Professional

7.29 What happens at the theatre?

Theatre Use %

= Amateur and Community Interest Groups

= Education Live Music



Tourism ,
Food and drink

Art investment contributes up to £4 to the local economy for every £1 spent by a local authority.

19 abed

www.local.gov.uk
Money Circulating in the local economy

Employment

Attracting people to the area

MANOR Transport
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth



Where are customers coming from?
%

g9 abed

m EX postcodes

= Non EX postcodes
MANOR Where are customers
PAVILION coming from? %

THEATRE lone) bosicotes oo SPEKTRIX X
Sidmouth




Year Ticket Sales £ Ticket Sales £
2008/09 87,555.40 450,000.00
2009/10 | 125,663.50
400,000.00
2010/11 148,760.70
[...]

be to recommend the theatre to a friend

Average score 9.43

G/ abed

\

MANOR
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth




What do people like seeing?

87
2,
%

600

g &

sasuodsay

pdge 76

THEATRE

Sidmouth

MANOR
PAVILION



What would people like to see more of?

More challenging and contemporary drama

More live-music

More plays
More comedy
MANOR
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth



We asked people what their favourite shows were

1. Summer Play Festival

B 2. Steampunk Orchestra
” 3. Variety By The Sea
4. Christmas Pantomime
5. Tribute Bands
MANOR
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth



The Summer Play Festival

* Most popular fixture
* Most mentions

* Most attended

6/ obed

MANOR
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth

(™ Do you come to the Summer Play Festival?

Not yet but | will : 9.02 %

No:16.53 %

Yes:74.46 %



Box office opening hours

Constructive Criticism

More online advertising and a

greater presence on social media
are needed

More matinees

08 abed

The transport infrastructure

locally can make it difficult to
M ANOR attend
PAVILION
THEATRE

Sidmouth

Improvements to seating and
refurbishmentis needed




Comments

At the end of the survey there is an opportunity to leave a comment. This was overwhelmingly positive with too many
to listthem all. Here is a quick look at the stats:

346 Comments in total

Most repeated comments

1. 9/Nelcoming and friendly staff 60 mentions
3
2. We are lucky to have such a great theatre / it is an asset to the community 52 mentions

3. I plan my holiday/ I visit Sidmouth because of the theatre 32 mentions
with 6 people saying it influenced their decision to buy property here!

MANOR 5 people referred to it as ‘The Jewel in the crown’

PAVILION of Sidmouth / East Devon
THEATRE

Sidmouth




Looking to the future...

Refurbishment taking place in the auditorium

Taking the feedback from The Big Survey to help us grow

Continuing with the Play Season and developing it (a local writer is writing a book about it to0)
New comedy nights as requested by the public

More contemporary drama as requested

Continue longstanding relationships with local societies and support for youth theatre




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Year 3 Cultural Programme
	Year 3 summary presentation

	6 Villages in Action
	ViA - Cultural Strategy Annual Survey 24-25

	7 South West Museums Development
	MDSW - Cultural Strategy Annual Survey 24-25

	8 Screen Devon
	9 Manor Pavilion Theatre



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Arts and Culture Forum held at Online via the
Zoom app on 16 April 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 pm

21

22

23

24

Public speaking

There were no members of the public registered to speak.
Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024 were agreed.
Declarations of interest

5. Year 3 Cultural Programme.
Councillor lan Barlow, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Director of Sidmouth School of
Art.

5. Year 3 Cultural Programme.
Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for an arts based charity
in Sidmouith.

Year 3 Cultural Programme

The Cultural Producer’'s presentation and report provided a summary of the third year of
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UK SPF) Cultural Programme, from April 2024 to March
2025. This three-year funded programme was helping to both support the delivery of
East Devon’s Cultural Strategy 2022-2031 as well as deliver funding into the district’s
diverse and distinctive creative communities and help to support their activities and
events. The three-year cultural programme was now complete, and a fourth year had
been agreed in principle, with total funding of £37,985 toward Creative East Devon Fund
(£20,985), ACED network (£2,000), Screen Devon (£10,000) and Villages in Action
(E5,000).

The total year three budget allocation for the Cultural Programme in 2024/25 was
£52,000. During this year it predominantly focussed on two activities: the continued
support for and development of the Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) network
through meetings and training, and continued delivery of the Creative East Devon Fund
grant scheme. Funding was also designated to support the new initiative Screen Devon.
Other activities during 2024/25 included grants for museums and the cultural tourism
map. It was noted that funding for a continued Cultural Programme beyond March 2026
remained uncertain.

The Cultural Producer was thanked for her comprehensive report and presentation and
members agreed that she was pivotal in delivering the work of the Cultural Strategy.

RESOLVED: that the Arts and Culture Forum endorses the report and the successful
delivery of the third year of the UK Shared Prosperity Fun Cultural Programme.



25

26

27

Arts and Culture Forum 16 April 2025

Villages in Action

The Forum received a presentation from Mair George, Creative Director, Villages in
Action detailing the work of Villages in Action (VIA) and how this related to the East
Devon Cultural Strategy. The presentation outlined the success of VIA and the 56
performances that had taken place in East Devon, including box office income, audience
and participant attendees, community fundraising and the number of paid artists.
Funding had also been received from Heritage Lottery and Arts Council England.

Activities for 2025-26 were the recruitment of the East Devon network lead, which the
uplift received from EDDC had enabled, a summer performance programme and From
Devon with Love (First Steps Touring) bursary.

The Forum discussed the importance on collaborations with other organisations, as well
as the accessibility of the venues. Cultural activity was a huge benefit to people’s health
and wellbeing and should be available to all. It was noted that 21% of people had been
able to walk to the events. The importance of promoters was highlighted as VIA relied
on volunteers within communities.

The Creative Director was thanked for her interesting presentation, the excellent
community networking that took place and also for including the EDDC logo on the VIA
website. It was suggest that VIA could use the EDDC Residents Newsletter for publicity
of their events.

South West Museums Development

Representatives from South West Museums Development (MDSW) had given their
apologies for the meeting, but the Forum noted the report contained within the agenda
papers detailing the work of MDSW and how this related to the East Devon Cultural
Strategy.

Screen Devon

The Arts and Culture Forum received a presentation from Claire Horrocks, Manager of
Screen Devon, who had been in post since January 2025.

Screen Devon had been working hard to establish themselves and to make Devon more
film friendly. They had been working on logging infrastructure, understanding workforce
capacity, identifying skills gaps and informing a new programme of skill development.
Screen Devon intended to track the economic impact from screen productions in the
region, as well as nurture and support Devon’s creative industries and identify where
there were gaps. By aligning cultural strategies across the county local authorities could
work towards shared goals and ensure they did not miss opportunities to collaborate,
benefit and grow, putting Devon on the map and building a strategy to become
recognised as a world class destination.

Screen Devon collaborated with Exmouth Film Festival to deliver a pop-up industry
event. The sessionincluded an industry guest speaker, information on Screen Devon
and its role in the region, and networking. Seven enterprises and five organisations from
within East Devon were supported.



28

Arts and Culture Forum 16 April 2025

The presentation outlined post event outreach and targets for 2025-26. These included
Screen Devon acting as a simple one-stop point of contact to make life easy for visiting
productions and providing a process for simple Devon-wide permits. Screen Devon
would help to broker new locations and manage a private directory.

The Forum agreed that collaborations were extremely important and that the more alll
involved worked together the better. There would economic benefits from the ripple
effect of screen tourism. Screen Devon was a significant initiative bringing investment
into the area. It was noted that recent filming in Beer brought £700,000 to the local
economy and approximately 40% of this figure would have gone directly to East Devon
businesses.

The Screen Devon Manager thanked EDDC for its continued support and investment
and committed to hosting another event with an East Devon based provider. On behalf
of the Forum the Chair thanked the Manager of Screen Devon for her presentation and
congratulated her on year one.

Manor Pavilion Theatre

The Arts and Culture Forum received a presentation from the Manor Pavilion Theatre
Manager on the previous and forthcoming twelve months atthe Manor Pavilion Theatre.

The presentation included information on theatre usage, where customers were coming
from, and the Sidmouth Summer Play Festival. Ticket sales and bar sales had seen a
year-on-year increase until covid. This post covid recovery trend had continued, despite
the theatre closure in January and February 2024 for building work. It was noted that art
investment contributed up to £4 to the local economy for every £1 spent by a local
authority.

The Big Survey was conducted in December 2024, with 656 people completing the
anonymous survey. The results revealed a friendliness score of 9.4 out of 10, and
respondents highly likely to recommend the theatre to a friend. The survey confirmed
that the right types of performances were being put on and justified having a summer
play festival, with it being the most popular fixture and having the most mentions and
being the most attended. It also revealed what people’s favourite shows were and what
they would like to see more of. Constructive criticism highlighted the need for more
online advertising and a greater social media presence, more matinees requested, and
local transport infrastructure impacting attendance.

Looking to the future the Manor Pavilion Theatre would take the feedback from the Big
Survey to help it grow and improve. The Play Season would continue and be developed.
There would be new comedy nights and more contemporary drama, as requested by the
public. Long standing relationships with local societies would continue and youth theatre
would be supported

It was noted that refurbishment of the theatre would take place in early 2026, with
redecoration of the auditorium, a new carpet and the seating being replaced. A capital
budget of £260,000 had been provided by EDDC.

On behalf of the Forum the Chair thanked the Manor Pavilion Theatre Manager for his
presentation. The Forum agreed that the Theatre was a fantastic asset to East Devon
and were pleased to see the venue go from strength to strength. The Manager and his
team were congratulated for the remarkable covid recovery.



29

Arts and Culture Forum 16 April 2025

East Devon events update

The StreetScene Events Officer introduced herself and explained that the events team
(two officers) managed the hiring out of StreetScene and car parks land to those who
want to put on events across the district. In addition to this they:

e Hosted a maximum of six weddings on EDDC land at Connaught Gardens, Sidmouth,
where they acted as venue manager.
Granted filming and photography permissions.
Administered fitness licences.
Provided administration for the Safety Advisory Group.
Managed the Sidmouth Folk Festival Seafront Traders.
Provided support to town and parish councils.

The Events Officer outlined the numbers of days and events that had taken place over
the last few years, with the majority taking place in Exmouth. A wide variety of events
were approved, from regular town band performances to larger scale festivals. 2025 was
fully booked for weddings, with only one slot available in 2026. The team were extremely
busy, but it was hard to predict the number of future events as only six weeks’ notice was
required for low level events. If it was not possible to hold an event on Council land
organisers would be signposted to other locations within East Devon in order to support
the district-wide economy.

The events officers were part of the national Local Authority Event Organisers Group,
which allowed for benchmarking and collaborative working with other events officers
across the country.

It was noted that the Events Strategy and Policy, approved in March 2021 needed
updating to reflect the Cultural Strategy and the Tourism Strategy.

In response to questions from members the Events Officer explained how event safety
was assessed and the measures that were taken to support event organisers. She was
thanked by members of the Forum for the fantastic job the team were doing.

Attendance List

EDDC Councillors present:
O Davey

P Fernley

N Hookway

V Johns

Town Representatives

R Doorbar, Budleigh Salterton Town Council
C Buchan, Cranbrook Town Council

| Barlow, Sidmouth Town Council



Arts and Culture Forum 16 April 2025

Officers in attendance:

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure

Graham Whitlock, Theatre and Arts Centre Manager (Manor Pavilion Theatre)
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer

Caitlin Davey, Events Officer

Sarah Elghady, Cultural Producer

Also Present

Mair George, Villages in Action
Claire Horrocks, Screen Devon
Jack Price, Axminster Town Council

Apologies:

J Brown, Honiton Town Council

J Farrow, Axminster Town Council

P Faithfull

Jo Cairns, South West Museums Development
Vic Harding, South West Museums Development

Chair Date:



